Mary V. Lubker

Occupant Name: Mary V. Lubker

Location: Section 7, Lot 58

Date of Birth: 07/08/1938

Date of Death: 08/08/2022

Date of Burial: 08/12/2022

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Mary Lubker

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment: Cremated & Buried On Jeff Robison grave









Mary V. Lubker, age 84, of Brownstown, passed away on Monday, August 8, 2022, at Hoosier Christian Village, Brownstown.

Mary was a member of Immanuel Lutheran Church, Seymour.

She was previously employed with Blazer's and Ben Franklin for several years. Mary loved her family, and she enjoyed watching her boys and her grandchildren play sports. She was also an avid Bobby Knight and I.U. basketball fan.

Born on July 8, 1938, in Brownstown, Mary was the daughter of George W. and Myrtle L. McKinney Robison, both of whom preceded her in death. She married Thomas Howard Lubker and he survives in Brownstown.

Survivors also include three sons: Marty Howard (Lori) Lubker of LaGrange, Kentucky, Mark William (Deneen) Lubker of Seymour, and Brian Lee Lubker of Seymour; five grandchildren: Maci Lubker, Landen Lubker, Kylie Lubker, Kelsey Lubker, and Treyton Lubker; and sister-in-law, Carolyn Robison.

Mary was also preceded in death by a son, Jeffrey Lynn Robison; a sister, Marcella Banister; and brothers: Raymond Robison, Robert Robison, Clair Robison, and Richard Robison.

Funeral services for Mary V. Robison will be conducted at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, August 12, 2022, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., Brownstown, with Pastor Jimmy Rodriguez officiating. Friends may call from 9:00 a.m. until the time of the service at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, August 12, 2022, at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc. Memorials may be given to Immanuel Lutheran Church.

Funeral arrangements have been entrusted to the caring staff at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Inc., Brownstown.